

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
BOSTON DIVISION**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF
HARVARD COLLEGE (HARVARD
CORPORATION),

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-14176-ADB

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE STUDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
DISTINCT INTEREST OF AMICI.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Harvard’s race-conscious holistic admissions policy is narrowly tailored and its flexible consideration of race does not unduly favor underrepresented ethno-racial minorities at the expense of Asian Americans.....	4
A. Harvard’s consideration of race is narrowly tailored because Asian American applicants can also receive a “plus” due to their race.	7
B. SFFA’s statistical analyses are predicated on false premises of merit and do not show Harvard affords any undue preference for Black and Hispanic students.	8
C. Harvard’s consideration of race is narrowly tailored because it has a minimal effect on the selection rate of Asian Americans.	13
D. Harvard’s race-conscious admissions policy is narrowly tailored because it does not afford Black and Hispanic students an undue preference.	15
II. Any negative effect for Asian Americans observed in the admissions process is caused by admissions practices that benefit white applicants and not race-conscious admissions.	16
A. The relevant comparison for an intentional discrimination claim is between Asian Americans and similarly situated white applicants.	16
B. SFFA must prove that Harvard’s current holistic process has a discriminatory effect, is motivated by a discriminatory purpose, and that there is some connection between the discriminatory motive and challenged policy.	19
C. Applying the <i>Arlington Heights</i> framework reveals that SFFA is not entitled to summary judgment on its intentional discrimination claim.....	20
1. There are genuine disputes over whether Harvard has any policies advantaging white students over Asian Americans that have a discriminatory effect.	20
2. SFFA has not demonstrated that any disparate effect in Asian American admission rates comes from a discriminatory purpose as set forth in the <i>Arlington Heights</i> factors.....	24

D. A finding of intentional discrimination against Asian Americans would not justify banning race-conscious admissions since such a ban would not remediate the harm caused by a white admissions advantage. 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	26
<i>Anderson ex rel. Dowd v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) (<i>Fisher II</i>)	5, 15
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) (<i>Fisher I</i>)	5
<i>Fudge v. City of Providence Fire Dept.</i> , 766 F.2d 650 (1st Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>Jones v. City of Boston</i> , 752 F.3d 38 (2014).....	21
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	27
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	26
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	4, 5, 15, 17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	passim
Other Authorities	
Adam R. Pearson <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Nature of Contemporary Prejudice: Insights from Aversive Racism</i> , Soc. & Personality Psychol. Compass, no. 3, 2009.....	28
Angela Duckworth <i>et al.</i> , <i>Grit: Perseverance and Passion for Long-Term Goals</i> , 92 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 1087 (2007).....	11

Anthony P. Carnevale & Jeff Strohl, “How Increasing College Access is Increasing Inequality, and What to Do About It,” in *Rewarding Strivers: Helping Low Income Students Succeed in College* (Richard D. Kahlenberg ed., 2010), <https://www.luminafoundation.org/files/resources/increasing-inequality.pdf>.11

Bic Ngo & Stacey J. Lee, *Complicating the Image of Model Minority Success: A Review of Southeast Asian American Education*, 77 *Rev. of Educ. Res.* 415 (2007).....12

Brief of Columbia University, Harvard University, Stanford University and the University of Pennsylvania as Amici Curiae, *Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke*, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) (No. 76-811), 1976 WL 181278.....25

Christopher Wolsko et al., *Framing Interethnic Ideology: Effects of Multicultural and Color-Blind Perspectives on Judgments of Groups and Individuals*, 78 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 635 (2000).....28

Daniel Kahneman, *Thinking, Fast and Slow* (2011).....29

Eric E. Nofhle & Richard W. Robbins, *Personality Predictors of Academic Outcomes: Big Five Correlates of GPA and SAT Scores*, 93 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 116 (2007)11

Faye Crosby et al., *Cognitive Biases in the Perception of Discrimination: The Importance of Format*, 14 *Sex Roles* 637 (1986).....29

Gary Orfield et al., *Alternative Paths to Diversity: Exploring and Implementing Effective College Admissions Policies* (2017)28

Geoffrey Beattie et al., *An Exploration of Possible Unconscious Ethnic Biases in Higher Education: The Role of Implicit Attitudes on Selection for University Posts*, 197 *Semiotica* 171 (2013)29

Goodwin Liu, *The Causation Fallacy: Bakke and the Basic Arithmetic of Selective Admissions*, 100 *Mich. L. Rev.* 1045 (2002).....14

Gregory M. Walton and Steven J. Spencer, *Latent Ability: Grades and Test Scores Systematically Underestimate the Intellectual Ability of Negatively Stereotyped Students*, 20 *Psychological Sci.* 1132 (2009).....11

J.W. Schofield, *Causes and Consequences of the Colorblind Perspective in Prejudice, Discrimination, and Racism* 231-254 (J.F. Dovidio & S.L. Gaertner, eds., 1986).....28

James J. Heckman & Tim Kautz, *Fostering and Measuring Skills: Interventions that Improve Character and Cognition*, National Bureau of Economic Research 3-4 (Nov. 2013), <http://www.nber.org/papers/w19656>.....11

Jennifer A. Richeson & Richard J. Nussbaum, *The Impact of Multiculturalism Versus Color-Blindness on Racial Bias*, 40 J. Experimental Soc. Psychol. 417 (2004).....28

Jeremy Ashkenas, Haeyoun Park & Adam Pearce, *Even With Affirmative Action, Blacks and Hispanics Are More Underrepresented at Top Colleges Than 35 Years Ago*, N.Y. Times (August 24, 2017).....17

Jerry Kang, *Negative Action Against Asian Americans: The Internal Instability of Dworkin’s Defense of Affirmative Action*, 31 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (1996).....17

Jerry Kang, Rachel D. Godsil & John V. Wintermute, Brief of Experimental Psychologists as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents, at 4, *Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin*, 136 S.Ct. 2198 (Nov. 2, 2015) (No. 14-981), 2015 WL 677402010, 11, 12

Kimberly West-Faulcon, *Obscuring Asian Penalty with Illusions of Black Bonus*, 64 UCLA L. Rev. 590 (2017).....14, 21

Laurie A. Rudman et al., “*Unlearning*” *Automatic Biases: The Malleability of Implicit Prejudice and Stereotypes*, 81 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 856 (2001).....28

Meike Bonefeld & Oliver Dickhäuser, (*Biased*) *Grading of Students’ Performance: Students’ Names, Performance Level, and Implicit Attitudes*, *Frontiers in Psychology* (May 9, 2018), <https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fpsyg.2018.00481/full#B46>.....10

Patricia G. Devise et al., *A Gender Bias Habit-Breaking Intervention Led to Increased Hiring of Female Faculty in STEMM Departments* (2017), <https://psyarxiv.com/tdvy7>.....29

Paul Jargowsky, *Concentration of Poverty in the New Millennium: Changes in Prevalence, Composition, and Location of High Poverty Neighborhoods*, The Century Foundation and Rutgers Center for Urban Research and Education 5 (Dec. 2013), https://tcf.org/assets/downloads/Concentration_of_Poverty_in_the_New_Millennium.pdf13

Phoebe C. Ellsworth & Samuel R. Sommers, *How Much Do We Really Know About Race and Juries? A Review of Social Science Theory and Research*, 78 Chicago-Kent L. Rev. 997 (2003).....28

Randall Kennedy, *Blacks and the Race Question at Harvard in Blacks at Harvard: A Documentary History of African-American Experience at Harvard and Radcliffe* (Werner Sollors et al., eds. 1993)26

Samuel D. Museus & Rican Vue, *Socioeconomic Status and Asian American and Pacific Islander Students’ Transition to College: A Structural Equation Modeling Analysis*, 37 *The Rev. of Higher Educ.* 45 (2013).....11

See Olga Khazan, *Ending the Extracurricular Privilege, One Man’s Mission to Make College Admissions Sane (and Fair) Again*, *The Atlantic* (Dec. 21, 2016), <https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2016/12/ending-extracurricular-privilege/511307/>13

Sherick Hughes et al., *Causation Fallacy 2.0: Revisiting the Myth and Math of Affirmative Action*, 30 *Educ. Pol’y* 63 (2016).....14

Sylvia P. Perry et al., *Modern Prejudice: Subtle, But Unconscious? The Role of Bias Awareness in Whites’ Perceptions of Personal and Others’ Biases*, 61 *J. Experimental Soc. Psychol.* 64 (2015).....29

William C. Kidder, *How Workable Are Class-Based and Race-Neutral Alternatives at Leading American Universities?*, 64 *UCLA L. Rev. Disc.* 100 (2016).....28

William Kidder & Angela Onwuachi-Willig, *Still Hazy After All These Years: The Data and Theory Behind Mismatch*, 92 *Tex. L. Rev.* 895 (2014)28
